PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6992367

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
TAKUDAI MAENOSONO	09/16/2021
MASAHIRO SASAKI	09/16/2021
NOBORU MURAKAMI	09/16/2021

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	MAKINO J CO., LTD.
Street Address:	4007, NAKATSU, AIKAWA-MACHI, AIKO-GUN
City:	KANAGAWA
State/Country:	JAPAN
Postal Code:	243-0303

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	17606512

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (612)332-9081

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 6123325300

Email: crogers@merchantgould.com **Correspondent Name:** MERCHANT & GOULD P.C.

Address Line 1: P.O. BOX 2903

Address Line 4: MINNEAPOLIS, MINNESOTA 55402-0903

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	00594.0894FPWO
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	BRIAN H. BATZLI
SIGNATURE:	/Brian H. Batzli/
DATE SIGNED:	10/27/2021
	This document serves as an Oath/Declaration (37 CFR 1.63).

Total Attachments: 5

source=Assignment 00594_0894FPWO#page1.tif source=Assignment_00594_0894FPWO#page2.tif source=Assignment_00594_0894FPWO#page3.tif

> **PATENT REEL: 057934 FRAME: 0979** 506945530

source=Assignment_00594_0894FPWO#page4.tif source=Assignment_00594_0894FPWO#page5.tif

PATENT REEL: 057934 FRAME: 0980

COMBINED DECLARATION AND ASSIGNMENT

Title of Invention: CONVEYANCE DEVICE

As a below named inventor, I hereby declare that:

- This declaration is directed to:
 - [] the attached application, or
 - [x] United States application or PCT international application number:

PCT/JP2020/006908, filed on February 20, 2020

- The above-identified application was made or authorized to be made by me;
- I believe that I am the original inventor or an original joint inventor of a claimed invention in the application; and
- I am aware of the duty to disclose to the United States Patent and Trademark Office all
 Information known to me to be material to patentability as defined in 37 CFR Section 1.56.

Whereas, each undersigned inventor has made certain inventions, improvements, and discoveries (herein referred to as the "INVENTION") disclosed in the above-identified patent application (herein referred to as the "APPLICATION");

Whereas, MAKINO J CO., LTD., a corporation of Japan having a place of business at 4007, Nakatsu, Aikawa-machi, Aiko-gun, Kanagawa 243-0303, Japan (herein referred to as "ASSIGNEE"), desires to acquire, and each undersigned inventor desires to grant to ASSIGNEE, the entire worldwide right, title, and interest in and to the INVENTION and in and to any and all patent applications and patents directed thereto;

Now, therefore, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency thereof being hereby acknowledged, each undersigned inventor (herein referred to "ASSIGNOR") hereby sells or has sold, assigns or has assigned, and otherwise transfers or has transferred to the ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, the entire worldwide right, title, and interest in and to the INVENTION, the APPLICATION, and any and all other patent applications and patents for the INVENTION which may be applied for or granted therefor in the United States and in

1

all foreign countries and jurisdictions, including rights of priority under the International Convention of Paris (1883) as amended, including the right to claim priority under 35 U.S.C. 119 and the right to sue for past damages, including all divisions, continuations, continuations-in-part, reissues, reexaminations, renewals, extensions, counterparts, substitutes, and extensions thereof, and all rights of priority resulting from the filing of such applications and granting of such patents.

In addition, ASSIGNOR hereby authorizes and requests the Director of the United States Patent and Trademark Office to issue any United States Patent, and foreign patent authorities to issue any foreign patent, granted for the INVENTION, to ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, the entire worldwide right, title, and interest in and to the same to be held and enjoyed by ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns to the full end of the terms for which any and all such patents may be granted, as fully and entirely as would have been held and enjoyed by the undersigned had this Assignment not been made; and ASSIGNOR agrees to execute any and all documents and instruments and perform all lawful acts reasonably related to recording this Assignment or perfecting title to the INVENTION, the APPLICATION, and all related patents and applications, including all divisions, continuations, continuations-in-part, reissues and reexaminations, in ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, whenever requested by ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns.

ASSIGNOR agrees to execute all documents and instruments necessary in connection with any interference, litigation, or other legal proceeding which may be declared concerning this application or any continuation, division, reissue or reexamination thereof or Letters Patent, reissue patent or reexamination certificate issued thereon and to cooperate with ASSIGNEE in every way possible in obtaining and producing evidence and proceeding with such interference, litigation, or other legal proceeding.

ASSIGNOR covenants that he/she has the full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned and has not executed, and will not execute, any agreement in conflict herewith.

ASSIGNOR acknowledges that ASSIGNEE may appoint any attorney or practitioner of ASSIGNEE'S choice to prosecute any application or other legal proceeding involving said invention and ASSIGNOR further acknowledges that any attorney or practitioner so appointed by ASSIGNEE does not represent ASSIGNOR and that such appointment by ASSIGNEE does not create any attorney client relationship between ASSIGNOR and any attorney or practitioner appointed by ASSIGNEE.

The undersigned hereby grant(s) the law firm of **Merchant & Gould P.C.** the power to insert on this Declaration and Assignment any further identification which may be necessary or desirable in order to comply with the rules of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office for recordation of this document.

I hereby acknowledge that any willful false statement made in this declaration is punishable under 18 U.S.C. 100 I by fine or imprisonment of not more than five (5) years, or both.

(1) Legal Name of Inventor: Takudai WAENOSON	,
Signature Jakudai Maeno Sono	Date: September 16, 2021
(2) Legal Name of Inventor: Masahiro SASAKI	
Signature	Date:
(3) Legal Name of Inventor: Noboru MURAKAMI	
Signature	Date:

The undersigned hereby grant(s) the law firm of **Merchant & Gould P.C.** the power to insert on this Declaration and Assignment any further identification which may be necessary or desirable in order to comply with the rules of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office for recordation of this document.

I hereby acknowledge that any willful false statement made in this declaration is punishable under 18 U.S.C. 100 I by fine or imprisonment of not more than five (5) years, or both.

(1) Legal Name of Inventor: Takudai MAENOSONO)	
Signature	Date:	
(2) Legal Name of Inventor: Masahiro SASAKI		•
Signature Masahiro Sasa Ki	Date:	September 16, 2021
(3) Legal Name of Inventor: Noboru MURAKAMI		
Signatura	Datas	

The undersigned hereby grant(s) the law firm of **Merchant & Gould P.C.** the power to insert on this Declaration and Assignment any further identification which may be necessary or desirable in order to comply with the rules of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office for recordation of this document.

I hereby acknowledge that any willful false statement made in this declaration is punishable under 18 U.S.C. 100 I by fine or imprisonment of not more than five (5) years, or both.

(1) Legal Name of inventor: Takudai MAENOSONO		
Signature	Date:	
(2) Legal Name of Inventor: Masahiro SASAKI		
Signature	Date:	
(3) Legal Name of Inventor: Noboru MURAKAMI		
Signature Jackara Muruhami	Date: September 16, 2021	

RECORDED: 10/27/2021